* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

{3

DATE  September 27, 2010

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2009 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM - CONTRACT 4, GRIMES ASPHALT &
PAVING CORP.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2009 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program -
Contract 4, 06-2009-022, in accordance with the contract approved between Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp., J. M.
Yonker, President, 1001 SE 37th Street, Grimes, [A 50111, under Roll Call No. 09-1885, of October 12, 2009, and the

City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $490,581.06 is the total cost, of which $466,052.01 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $24,529.05 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
4)\% 2/%&/ /»é

Kathleen Vanderpoo Allen McKinley

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Q:—O Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page STR-47, Special City-wide Street Improvements, STR217, Being: Gaming Monies from the
Agreement with Polk County and The Racing Association of Central Iowa

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | nEDTIEIGATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GREISS certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEVER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED appROVED | first above written.
Mayor City Clerk
06-2009-022




’ =y OAKSHIRE - $1. ] -
i !l ﬁ}r:E[:' % ( SHEET 3 [ ] T I l \‘r g
ti e [ e [ e // as \ = E[FL
T = EUCLID AVE T | o Qo
| L' ASHBY AV 26TH PL H V1 € % _"\
A H\ _SHEET 4 % SHEET4 )i -(ES 25TH ST )—- =
] i5i ‘
h e i r” n e W .\\/
L 26THST W _”H:FI#.../.!_—; £
=111ls | SHEET 5 = ] z‘% THS (" E23RD ST
11 i X\ -\ SHEET 7 <
) LLQ.%. T i |7 ! \
. 1 ne= i |
[ CLARK BLVD [ | hirer T T + il
g ( ST \ UNIVERSITY AVE L w/ANs gy
l rrH e 19.= P’ .
—HloAIU e { v 1
l : | :_ \_ p \IZ1 4 ;
- B & =
S N | IT .
\\\ H ™ =
i _l- \5: —
] ) = xH ~ 2
-3 Jg SE 7TH ST U= g
i~y ¢ T Ty1, NG
z g i :_C SHEET 8 )E% X
4= e — I ——\[ g‘%
IRt S PRk AVET T — TN =
,_/—/F//L\\ b i PSS ~VIRGINIA AV ~
| E | Sk I SHEET 8 :
e =
' e Nk
Csw 16TH PL?
SHEET 9 ﬁ_ | —
— e 1
i 1 \i -[ f
T TR ARMY POST RD
= /SW I7TH ST __%g
SHEET 10 S
hlllll I
PROJECT LOCATIONS

2009 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING - CONTRACT 4
ACTID 06-2009-022



PROJECT SUMMARY

2009 Exn. St. Resurfacing - Cont. 4
Activity ID 06-2009-022

On October 12, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1885, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp., in the amount of $ 562,870.00 to place new asphalt
surfaces on various City streets.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount

1 10/23/2009 Engineering  $19,800.00
HMA Overlay of alley behind Fire Station No. 4 near 9th
St & University Ave.

2 1/27/2010 Engineering  ($92,088.94)
Adjust contract item amounts to as-built quantities. Place
K-Krete, replace curb & gutter and driveway approaches,
place driveway rock, and replace castings.
Original Contract Amount $562,870.00
Total Change Orders ($72,288.94)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract -12.84%
Final Contract Amount $490.581.06

Thursday, September 16, 2010 Page 1 of 1



September 27, 2010

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2009 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program
- Contract 4, Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and
authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $490,581.06 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page STR-47, Special City-wide Street Improvements, STR217, Being:
Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County and The Racing Association of Central lowa

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On October 12, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1885, the City Council awarded a contract to Grimes Asphalt &
Paving Corp., J. M. Yonker, President, 1001 SE 37th Street, Grimes, IA 50111 for the construction of the
following improvement:

2009 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 4, 06-2009-022

The improvement includes scarification of existing streets, furnish and place Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) and other
incidental items in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 507-148/159 at the following
locations in Des Moines, lowa:

+S.E. 7th Street from Pleasant View Drive to Indianola Avenue
«S.W. 16th Place from Frazier Avenue to S.W. 16th Street
«S.W. 17th Street from Havens Avenue to Amos Avenue

*E. 23rd Street from E. Jefferson Avenue to Guthrie Avenue
*E. 25th Street from E. Sheridan Avenue to E. Hull Avenue
+26th Place from Boston Avenue to Ashby Avenue

+26th Street from Hickman Road to Mann Avenue

*Ashby Avenue from 520 West of 26th Place to 100’ East of 26th Place
*Clark Boulevard from College Avenue to 56th Street
*Qakshire Road from Lynner Drive to Sherwood Drive
*Virginia Avenue from S.E. 7th Street to S.E. 8th Street

1

Engineering » T 515.283.4920 » £ 515.283.4112 « www dmgov org /\ City Hall + 400 Robert D. Ray Drive « Des Moines * lowa »50309-1891




‘=

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2009 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 4, Activity ID
06-2009-022, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on November 2, 2009, and was completed on
September 20, 2010.

I further certify that $490,581.06 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $466,052.01 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $24,529.05 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

(722 Baturonr, A

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering » T 515.283.4920 « £ 515.283 4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




f

L jo | ebeq

(TVNID) € "ON INFWAV TVILIVd 7 A9 QEOFIHD
00°0$ A0Ad INNOIY
10°250°99+$ INANAVd SNOIATId SSAT
10°250°99¢$ ADVNIVITI SSTT IVIOL J&G, A9 aRavdaad
S0°625 VTS HOVNIV.LTI \
90°'185°061$ TV.LOL
%001 91e[dwo)) U]

SO'67S YT AONVIVE

10°250°99+$ SINHWAVd TVILIVd TV..OL

00°0% INHNAVI TVILIVd STHL

10°24297$ 7 ON INHWAVd TVLLYVd

00°018°6E1$ 1 "'ON INTFWAV TVILIVd

90°'185°067$ SUYH@IO GONVHD SN'Td INNOWY LOVIINOD TVILOL

SHLLIINVNO LTING-SV OL SINNOWV WALI LOVIINOD ILSNrav| 20D
00°0¥9°C$ 000v9'2$  [000°1 I I ST SONILSVD OV IdTI| $0°T0D
00°001°1$ 00°00L'LS 0001 I I ST D0 AVAMIATIA] $0°'20D
00'5£8°8$ 00'6£8'8$  |000°1 I 1 ST 1d H191 MS ‘SHHOVOIddY AVMIATIA| £0°70D
00°005°C$ 0000528 {000'T I i ST 1S HLpZ '3 WALLND » $4ND| 20200
00°088$ 00°088$ 000°1 1 I ST "AAV AGHSV % "1S HI19T ALTN-Y| 102 0D
00°008°61$ 00°008'6L$  [000°1 [ 1 ST AVTIFIAO VINH ‘A TIV ¥ 'ON 'V.LS TALI{1'ON 0D
00°000°01$ 00°000'L$  |000°01 ST S1 v DONINHJO IND TAVINI LSAUAv| €1
00°005°93$ 00°005$ 000°¢1 0T 0T vd SYAS DAVINI| 2T
00°0% 00°08v$ 0000 01 01 vd ArTFIOENVIN MAN| 11
00°0% 00006's$  |000°0 4 T Vi HV.INI A-W 3OV 1dTd 2 SAONTE| 01
00°0$ 00°000'v$  |000°0 4 4 vd TIVINI V-IW OV IdTd % JAONHYI 6
00°09L°11$ 00009'6$  [001°C 1'C 1'C TN ASVE 40 NOLLVIVdTdd 2 NVH 1O 8
00°01€T$ 00°'G0L$ 00072 (44 T vd TIVIAS - NDIS 1Dd10¥d L
00°00L°L1$ 00002218 |000°1 [ I d0f TOYINOD DIAAVIL 9
00°002°9Z$ 00'001$ 000292 00T 00T xS AIVdad ASvd S
00°000°91$ 00°00G$ 000°Z€ St Sy vd ONDY ONLLSNIAVY HTOHNVIN v
00'000°0€$ 00°000'0¢$  |000°T I I q0[ SINIOf LLN9 D0d TN 3
00°000'V1$ 00°000'71$  [000°T I I d0f NOILLVZITIHOW 4
90°95£°07€$ 00'6/$ 0r1°SS0y 000°S 000°S NOL -1 OTdd. /1 " TINS TVSd INT 'VIAH 1
INNOWYV TVIOL |dORId LINA | AIvd Ol [QdZIIOHINV| AdLvILSH | LINN NOILdTIOSHd "ON ANIT
dd10MIISNOD
[ SLINN

(TYNIJ) € "'ON INFWAVd TVILIVd

01/91/6 -41LVd

€C0-600T-90 -dl ALIALLDV

ONIAVA ¥ LTVHASY STIARILD “4O.LOVAINOD
¥ "LNOD - "00dd ONIDVIINSTY LHTYLS AAANVIXEH 600T -LOIrO0Odd

(TVNILD € "ON INTINAVd TVILIVd

01/91/6 OL 01/€1/S WOHA ANOA M 0OM 04

TALATdINOD NOLLOAQYLSNOD 40 HLVINLLSH

V1 ‘SANIOI SAd J0 ALID
ONDIFINIONT J0 INANIEVIId




